

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC.**  
**And Subsidiaries Consolidated Financial**  
**Statements For The Three Months Ended**  
**March 31, 2017**  
**(Unaudited)**

**CONTENTS**

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS .....	1
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS .....	2
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT .....	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS .....	4
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .....	5-12

ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF MARCH 31, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016

	March 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
<b>Current Assets:</b>		
Cash	\$ 599	\$ -
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>\$ 599</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
<b>Fixed Assets:</b>		
Equipment	4,104	3,950
Office Computers & Equipment	3,186	3,186
Office Software	332	332
Accumulated Depreciation	(2,471)	(1,901)
<b>Total Fixed Assets</b>	<b>5,151</b>	<b>5,567</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 5,750</b>	<b>\$ 5,567</b>
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>		
Accounts Payable	\$ 130,393	\$ 82,406
Other Current Liabilities & Accrued Expenses	20,382	3
Shareholder Advances	15,700	3,500
Advances From Affiliates	2,000	2,000
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 168,475</b>	<b>\$ 87,909</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 168,475</b>	<b>\$ 87,909</b>
<b>Stockholders' Deficit:</b>		
Preferred Series B Stock: 100,000,000 Shares Shares Authorized (\$.001 Par Vale) No Shares Outstanding	-	-
Common Stock: 750,000,000 Shares Authorized (Par Value \$.001); Shares Issued and Outstanding At December 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017 Were 306,023,798.	306,024	306,024
Additional Paid In Capital	1,459,977	1,459,977
Accumulated Deficit	(1,928,726)	(1,848,343)
<b>Total Stockholders Deficit</b>	<b>(162,725)</b>	<b>(82,342)</b>
<b>Total Liabilities &amp; Stockholders' Deficit</b>	<b>\$ 5,750</b>	<b>\$ 5,567</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS				
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017 AND MARCH 31, 2016				
		March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>		<b>(Unaudited)</b>
Revenue:				
	Merchandise Sales	\$	4,194	\$ 6,908
<b>Total Revenue</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>4,194</b>	<b>\$ 6,908</b>
Cost Of Goods Sold				
			304	5,718
Depreciation and Amortization				
			570	570
<b>Total Cost Of Goods Sold</b>			<b>874</b>	<b>6,288</b>
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>3,320</b>	<b>\$ 620</b>
Selling, General & Administrative Expenses:				
	Facilities & Office Expense		8,037	3,673
	Professional Fees		43,689	18,933
	Hosting & Domain Services		1,058	4,812
	Marketing		200	15,648
	Travel & Entertainment		2,171	4,910
	Payroll Expense		21,000	10,176
	Licenses & Permits		-	6,368
	Stock Compensation & Award Expense		-	-
	Administrative & Other Expenses		6,648	10,414
<b>Total Selling, General, &amp; Administrative Expenses</b>			<b>82,803</b>	<b>74,934</b>
<b>Loss From Operations</b>			<b>(79,483)</b>	<b>(74,314)</b>
Other Income (Expense)				
			-	-
<b>Loss Before Provision for Income Taxes</b>			<b>(79,483)</b>	<b>(74,314)</b>
Provision for Income Taxes				
			900	500
<b>Net Loss</b>			<b>(80,383)</b>	<b>(74,814)</b>
<b>(Loss) Per Share</b>				
		<b>\$</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>
<b>Basic Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding</b>			<b>306,023,798</b>	<b>10,350,465</b>
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.				

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014, 2015, 2016 AND THE THREE MONTHS ENDED March 31, 2017**

	Common Stock		Preferred Shares Series B		Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total
	Shares	Par Value	Shares	Par Value			
Balance at December 31, 2013	717,132	\$ 717	-	\$ -	\$ 14,284	(7,385)	\$ 7,616
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(140,686)	(140,686)
Balance at December 31, 2014	717,132	717	-	-	14,284	(148,071)	(133,070)
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(409,549)	(409,549)
Shares Issued for Services Provided	8,000,000	8,000	-	-	312,000	-	320,000
Shares Issued (Avg \$.01 per share)	1,500,000	1,500	-	-	13,500	-	15,000
Balance at December 31, 2015	<u>10,217,132</u>	<u>\$ 10,217</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 339,784</u>	<u>\$ (557,620)</u>	<u>\$ (207,619)</u>
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(1,290,723)	(1,290,723)
Shares Issued for Services Provided	15,920,000	15,920	-	-	620,880	-	636,800
Shares Issued To Current Shareholder For Services Provided	7,000,000	7,000	-	-	273,000	-	280,000
Shares Issued as a Donation	1,075,000	1,075	-	-	41,925	-	43,000
Shares Issued With Conversion of Promisory Note	25,000,000	25,000	-	-	75,000	-	100,000
Shares Issued to Affiliate in exchange for ownership in affiliate	1,250,000	1,250	-	-	(1,250)	-	-
Shares Issued With Shareholder Advances	20,000,000	20,000	-	-	53,400	-	73,400
Founders Shares Issued With Conversion of shareholder Advances	223,090,000	223,090	-	-	(9,790)	-	213,300
Shares Purchased (Avg \$.028 per share)	2,471,666	2,472	-	-	67,028	-	69,500
Balance at December 31, 2016	<u>306,023,798</u>	<u>\$ 306,024</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,459,977</u>	<u>\$ (1,848,343)</u>	<u>\$ (82,342)</u>
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(80,383)	(80,383)
Balance at March 31, 2017	<u>306,023,798</u>	<u>\$ 306,024</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,459,977</u>	<u>\$ (1,928,726)</u>	<u>\$ (162,725)</u>
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.							

ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES						
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED March 31, 2017 and YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016						
				Three Months Ended March 31, 2017	Year Ended December 31, 2016	
				(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>						
Net Loss				\$ (80,383)	\$ (1,290,723)	
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used by						
	Depreciation			570	1,710	
	Stock Compensation & Awards			-	959,800	
	Changes in operating assets and liabilities:					
	Accounts payable			47,987	40,854	
	Other current liabilities			20,379	-	
<b>NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				<b>\$ (11,447)</b>	<b>\$ (288,359)</b>	
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>						
	Purchase of computer equipment			(154)	(4,792)	
<b>NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				<b>(154)</b>	<b>(4,792)</b>	
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>						
	Proceeds from shareholder advances			12,200	142,700	
	Proceeds from promissory notes			-	100,000	
	Conversion of promissory notes			-	(100,000)	
	Proceeds from affiliate advances			-	-	
	Proceeds from the sale of stock			-	69,500	
	Conversion of shareholder advances			-	80,000	
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				<b>12,200</b>	<b>292,200</b>	
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>				<b>599</b>	<b>(951)</b>	
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year				-	951	
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year				\$ 599	\$ -	
Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosures						
	Interest Paid			\$ -	\$ -	
	Taxes Paid			\$ -	\$ 500	
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.						

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Nature of operations and basis of presentation

Altavoz Entertainment, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the Company), is a Nevada corporation principally engaged in the operation of both physical and digital distribution of music. Distribution services are provided both online and through distribution as a service (“DaaS”). Customers include both music retailers and other music distribution companies.

On March 3, 2000, the Company was originally formed as Saveyoutime.com, Inc. under the laws of Nevada. Subsequently, on April 10, 2003, the Company filed a certificate of Merger with the Nevada Secretary of State reporting our merger with Hesperia Holding Corp. The Company then changed its name to Hesperia Holding, Inc. During 2005, the Company discontinued the operations of two subsidiaries and began pursuing acquisitions related to the film and media industries.

In April 2009, the Company entered into an agreement (the “HWP Acquisition”) to acquire one hundred percent (100%) ownership of Hot Web Properties, Inc. (“HWP”). Under the terms of the HWP Acquisition the Company agreed to issue the HWP shareholders 60,000,000 post-split common shares and the preferred shareholders seven million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) preferred shares. The preferred shares entitled the holders to ten (10) for one (1) voting rights in the Company.

On June 5, 2009, the Board of Directors executed a resolution to reverse split the Company’s common stock by a ratio of one (1) share for each two hundred (200) shares issued and outstanding.

In July 2009, the Company amended its Articles of Incorporation to change its name to Max Media Group, Inc. and the Company was listed with the National Quotation Bureau under the trading symbol “MXMI.” In July 2009 the Company also amended its Articles of Incorporation to put the reverse split of the Company’s common stock, by a ratio of one (1) share for each two hundred (200) shares issued and outstanding, into effect.

On April 12, 2012, a stock purchase agreement was executed by and between James E. Grady, the Company and BB2 Labs, Inc. During April 2012, Mr. Manocchio was appointed as a Director, President, Principal Executive Officer and Principal Accounting Officer of the Company. Subsequently, the Company was revoked in the State of Nevada due to a failure to pay taxes and fees and for failing to adhere to filing requirements.

On August 1, 2012 the Company acquired two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) shares of common stock and five million five hundred (5,500,000) shares of Class “B” Convertible Preferred Stock from James E. Grady. The Class “B” Convertible Preferred Stock included one hundred (100) votes per share and may be convertible into ten (10) shares of common stock.

On October 9, 2012 the Board of Directors executed a resolution to reverse split the Company’s common stock by a ratio of one (1) share for each four hundred (400) shares issued and outstanding.

In February 2016, the Company was reinstated in the state of Nevada by the new principal shareholder of the Company, Avoz, LLC, through its General Manager Nelson Jacobsen.

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

On May 18, 2016, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement ("Exchange Agreement"), by and among the Company, Altavoz, Inc. ("Altavoz"), a Maryland corporation and the Stockholders of Altavoz. Altavoz had a total of 1 stockholder as of the date of the Exchange Agreement.

Under the terms and conditions of the Exchange Agreement, the Company offered and sold One Million (1,000,000) newly issued shares of Company Common in consideration for all the issued and outstanding shares of Altavoz capital stock. The effect of the issuance was that, upon closing of the Exchange Agreement transaction, former Altavoz stockholders held approximately 25.1% of the issued and outstanding shares of Company Common Stock.

As a result of the Exchange Agreement transactions described above, the Altavoz stockholders acquired as of the date the transaction closed, in the aggregate, approximately 25.1% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Company on a fully-diluted basis, and Altavoz became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The transaction was treated as a reverse acquisition, with the Company as the accounting acquirer and as the legal acquirer for financial reporting purposes. Under the Exchange Agreement,

Nelson Jacobsen was appointed as the President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Nancy Jacobsen was appointed as Secretary of the Company, and Mr. Jacobsen, Ms. Jacobsen, and Mr. Ken Balog were appointed to serve as directors of the Company.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Altavoz Entertainment, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Altavoz, Inc. and Financed Entertainment Services Co. All significant intercompany transactions, accounts and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Going Concern

The Company has incurred net losses since inception and has relied on its ability to fund its operations through borrowings from its shareholders. Management expects operating losses and negative cash flows to continue at more significant levels in the future. As the Company continues to incur losses, transition to profitability is dependent upon the successful acquisition of new music content and existing music catalog to add to the distribution networks, adequate new funding, and the achievement of levels of revenues to support the Company's cost structure. The Company may never achieve profitability, and unless and until it does, the Company will continue to need to raise additional cash. Management intends to fund future operations through private or public equity offerings, and through arrangements with strategic partners. Based on the Company's operating plan, existing working capital at March 31, 2017 was not sufficient to meet the cash requirements to fund planned operations through December 31, 2017 without additional sources of cash. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern and do not include adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty. This basis of accounting contemplates the recovery of the Company's assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.

Management estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.



**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Earnings (Loss) Per Share (EPS)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share are calculated by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per common share is calculated by adjusting outstanding shares, assuming conversion of all potentially dilutive stock options and warrants. The computation of diluted EPS does not assume conversion, exercise, or contingent issuance of shares that would have an anti-dilutive effect on earnings per common share. Anti-dilution results from an increase in earnings per share or reduction in loss per share from the inclusion of potentially dilutive shares in EPS calculations. Currently there are no potential diluters which have been excluded from EPS that could potentially have a dilutive effect on EPS in the future.

Cash

For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash includes demand, time deposits with original maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase, and money market accounts. The Company maintains deposits in two financial institutions. At December 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) provided insurance coverage of up to \$250,000, per depositor, per institution. None of the Company's cash was in excess of the insured limits.

Fixed Assets

The Company's fixed assets are stated at cost. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as incurred; significant renewals and betterments are capitalized. Depreciation is computed using the straight line method over estimated useful lives as follows:

Equipment	10 years
Office Computers & Equipment	6 years
Office Software	3 year

## **ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

### Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenue primarily from on-demand fees for music and revenues generated from company hosted software subscriptions over the Internet.

The Company recognizes revenue when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- There is persuasive evidence of an arrangement;
- Services have been rendered and there are no remaining performance obligations
- The collection of fees is reasonably assured;
- Amount of fees to be paid by the customer is fixed or determinable.

*Subscription Services and Usage-Based Fee Arrangements.* Subscription services and usage-based fee arrangements generally include a combination of the Company's products delivered as distribution-as-a-service and support services. These arrangements are non-cancelable and do not contain refund-type provisions.

### Cost of Revenues

The Company's cost of revenues consists primarily of allocated facilities costs, customer support, data centers, expenses for document preparation, and compliance services, depreciation on computer equipment used in supporting the Company's DaaS ("Desk-Top-As-A-Service") offerings, amortization of acquired intangible assets directly involved in revenue producing activities and professional services associated with implementation of software.

### Advertising Expenses

The Company expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2017, and 2016 were zero dollars (\$0.00) and fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000), respectively.

### Income taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in the period that includes the enactment date. In addition, a valuation allowance is established to reduce any deferred tax asset for which it is determined that it is more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax asset will not be realized.

The Company recognizes the benefits of tax positions in the consolidated financial statements if such positions are more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by the taxing authority and satisfy the appropriate measurement criteria. If the recognition threshold is met, the tax benefit is generally measured and recognized as the tax benefit having the highest likelihood, in management's judgment, of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the taxing authority, assuming full knowledge of the position and all

## **ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

relevant facts. The Company also recognizes interest and penalties accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for income taxes. The Company believes appropriate provisions for all outstanding tax related issues have been made for all jurisdictions and all open tax years.

### Licensing Fees

The Company licenses from artists and other distributors music rights. All expenses associated with this activity have been reflected in the company's operating results.

### Capital Stock

The company has no outstanding Series B Preferred Shares at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 (100,000,000 authorized). Series B Preferred shares convert to common stock on a 10 for-1 basis and carry 100-for-1 super voting rights.

The company has 306,023,798 outstanding shares of Common Stock at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 (750,000,000 authorized).

### Fair value measurements

The Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with GAAP, and requires certain disclosures about fair value measurements. In general, the fair values of financial instruments are based upon quoted market prices, where available. If such quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based upon internally developed models that primarily use, as inputs, observable market-based parameters. Valuation adjustments may be made to ensure that financial instruments are recorded at fair value. These adjustments may include amounts to reflect counterparty credit quality and the counterparty's creditworthiness, among other things, as well as unobservable parameters. Any such valuation adjustments are applied consistently over time.

### Fair value of financial instruments

In accordance with the reporting requirements of ASC Topic 825, *Financial Instruments*, the Company calculates the fair value of its assets and liabilities which qualify as financial instruments under this standard and includes this additional information in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when the fair value is different than the carrying value of those financial instruments. The Company does not have any assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring or a non-recurring basis, consequently, the Company did not have any fair value adjustments for assets and liabilities measured at fair value as of the dates of the consolidated balance sheets.

### Recent accounting pronouncements

During the periods ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, there were several new accounting pronouncements issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"). Each of these pronouncements, as applicable, has been or will be adopted by the

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL**  
**STATEMENTS**

Company. Management does not believe the adoption of any of these accounting pronouncements has had or will have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

**Subsequent events**

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Company has reviewed, as determined necessary by the Company's management, events that have occurred after March 31, 2017, up until the issuance of the consolidated financial statements, which occurred on May 19, 2017.

**Stockholders' Deficit**

In December 2015 the company entered into a consulting agreement where for services 8,000,000 shares of common stock were issued. These shares were valued at fair value of \$0.04 per share and have been charged as stock compensation (\$320,000) to general and administrative expense.

In year 2016, the Company issued 22,920,000 restricted common shares to various service providers. These shares were valued at fair value of \$0.04 per share and have been charged as stock compensation (\$916,800) to general and administrative expense.

On October 5, 2016 the company entered into a convertible promissory note with a shareholder in the amount of \$100,000. The note bears interest at 5% and was subsequently in 2016 converted into 25,000,000 shares of restricted common stock.

On 2016, the Company issued 243,090,000 restricted common shares to founders, debtholders and affiliates in exchange for cash advances provided of \$286,700.

In year 2016 the Company issued 1,075,000 shares to certain non-profit entities recording the related expense as donations (\$43,000). These shares are valued at fair value of \$0.04 per share.

**2. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

**Related Party Borrowings**

Related party transactions can arise with the Company's officers and directors and their family members and affiliates. Except as disclosed below, no related party transactions have been entered into during the year which might reasonably affect any decisions made by the users of these consolidated financial statements.

**ALTA VOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL**  
**STATEMENTS**

Transactions with directors and shareholders

During the three months ended March 31, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company has received advances from related parties and directors as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Stockholder Advances	\$12,200	\$142,700
Advances from Affiliate	0	0
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	\$12,200	\$142,700

The Founder and principal shareholder of the company earned \$21,000 in compensation in the three months ended March 31, 2017.

The use of the proceeds from these borrowings has been to maintain the operations of the Company while seeking additional funding to grow marketing and operations of the Company. These advances have not yet been documented, but will be documented and will carry with them market rates of interest and terms. In 2016 these amounts were converted to common stock.

During the year ended December 31, 2016 and the three months ended March 31, 2017, the Company has not been a party to any other material transaction, or proposed transactions, in which any member of the key management personnel (including directors, any other executive officer, senior manager, any spouse or relative of any of the foregoing, or any relative of such spouse), had or was to have a direct or indirect material interest.

### **3. INCOME TAXES**

Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for based upon an asset and liability approach. Accordingly, deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its reported amount in the financial statements. Deferred tax amounts are determined using the tax rates expected to be in effect when the taxes will actually be paid or refunds received, as provided under currently enacted tax law. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized. Income tax expense or benefit is the tax payable or refundable, respectively, for the period plus or minus the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the period.

Accounting guidance requires the recognition of a financial statement benefit of a tax position only after determining that the relevant tax authority would more likely than not sustain the position following an audit. For tax positions meeting the more-likely-than-not threshold, the amount recognized in the financial statements is the largest benefit that has a greater than fifty percent likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the relevant tax authority. The Company believes its income tax filing positions and deductions will be sustained upon examination and accordingly, no reserves, or related accruals for interest and penalties have been recorded at December 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017. The Company recognizes interest and penalties on unrecognized tax benefits as well as interest received from favorable tax settlements within income tax expense.

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL**  
**STATEMENTS**

The components of income tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 consist of the following:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Current tax provision	\$900	\$500
Deferred tax provision	(66,821)	(14,157)
Valuation allowance	66,821	14,157
Total income tax provision	<u>\$900</u>	<u>\$500</u>

Reconciliations between the statutory rate and the effective tax rate for the three month period ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 consist as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Federal statutory tax rate	(34.0%)	(34.0%)
State taxes, net of federal benefit	(1.01%)	(0.6%)
Permanent differences	—	—
Other	—	—
Valuation allowance	<u>34.0%</u>	<u>34.0%</u>
Effective tax rate	<u>(1.01%)</u>	<u>(0.6%)</u>

Significant components of the Company's estimated deferred tax assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Net operating loss carryforwards	(\$490,474)	(\$ 77,894)
Total deferred tax asset	\$490,474	\$77,894
Valuation allowance	<u>(\$490,474)</u>	<u>(\$77,894)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As of December 31, 2016, we had approximately \$1,848,000 of federal net operating loss carry forwards. These carry forwards, if not used, will begin to expire in 2034. Future utilization of our net operating loss carry forwards is subject to certain limitations under Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code. The Company is not current in filing both federal and state tax returns. These net operating amounts are estimates.

We provide for a valuation allowance when it is more likely than not that we will not realize a portion of the deferred tax assets. We have established a valuation allowance against our net deferred tax asset due to the uncertainty that enough taxable income will be generated in those taxing jurisdictions to utilize the assets. Therefore, we have not reflected any benefit of such deferred tax assets in the

accompanying financial statements.

**ALTAVOZ ENTERTAINMENT, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL**  
**STATEMENTS**

We reviewed all income tax positions taken or that we expect to be taken for all open years and determined that our income tax positions are appropriately stated and supported for all open years. The Company is subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations by tax authorities for years after 2014 due to unexpired net operating loss carryforwards originating in and subsequent to that year. The Company may be subject to income tax examinations for the various taxing authorities which vary by jurisdiction.